
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

Janum-y 29,2010

Ms. Stephanie Berry
Assistant City Attorney
City ofDenton
215 East McKinney
Denton, Texas 76201

OR2010-01401

Dear Ms. Berry:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 369860.

The Denton Police Department (the "department") received a request for information
pertaining to a specified incident. You claim the requested information is excepted from
disclosure under section 552.101 of the Government Code. We have considered the
exception you claim and reviewed the submitted infonnation.

Section 552.101 excepts from disclosure "information considered to be confidential by law,
either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." This section encompasses
information protected by other statutes, including section 773.091 ofthe Health and Safety
Code, which is applicable to certain information related to the provision of emergency
medical services. Section 773.091(b) provides as follows:

Records of the identity, evaluation, or treatment of a patient by emergency
medical services personnel or by a physician providing medical supervision
that are created by the emergency medical services personnel or physician or
maintained by an emergency medical services provider are confidential and
privileged and may not be disclosed except as provided by this chapter.
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Health & Safety Code § 773.091 (b). The submitted infonnation consists ofCAD (computer
assisted dispatch) records and an incident report. Upon review, we find the department has

.ilotestablisned tnistnfonnatiOTICbnsrsts ofrecardsufthe-identity, evaluation; or treatment
of a patient by emergency medical services personnel or by a physician providing medical
supervision that are created by the emergency medical services personnel or physician or
maintained by an emergency medical services provider. See id. Accordingly, the submitted
infonnation is not confidential under section 773.091 ofthe Health and Safety Code, and the
department may not withhold it under section 552.101 on that ground.

Some of the submitted infonnation is excepted under section 552.130 of the Government
Code, which provides that infonnation relating to a motorvehicle operator's license, driver's
license, motor vehicle title, or registration issued by a Texas agency is excepted from public
release. Gov't Code § 552.130(a)(1), (2). The department must withhold the Texas motor
vehicle record infonnation we have marked under section 552.130. 1 The department must
release the remaining infonnation.

This letter ruling is limited to the particular infonnation at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
detennination regarding any other infonnation or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding. the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation conceming those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openJindex_or1.php.
or call the Office of the Attomey General's Open Government Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions conceming the allowable charges for providing public
infOlmation under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attomey General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787.

Sincerely,

Jameffct €Shall
ASSi~~ 1. omey General
Open Records Division

JLC/rl

IWe note this office recently issued Open Records Decision No. 684 (2009), a previous determination
to all governmental bodies authorizing them to withhold ten categories ofinformation, including Texas driver's
license numbers, copies ofa Texas driver's license, Texas license plate numbers, the portion ofa photograph
that reveals a Texas license plate number, and the portion of any video depicting a discernible Texas license
plate number under section 552.130 of the Government Code, without the necessity ofrequesting an attorney
general opinion.
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Ref: ID# 369860

cc: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)


